

HOUSE COMMITTEE AMENDMENTS

2025 Regular Session

Amendments proposed by House Committee on Transportation, Highways and Public Works
to Original House Bill No. 528 by Representative Bourriaque

1 AMENDMENT NO. 1

2 On page 1, line 3, after "506(A), delete "507,"

3 AMENDMENT NO. 2

4 On page 1, line 4, after "R.S. 36:4(B)(38)," delete "501(C)(3),"

5 AMENDMENT NO. 3

6 On page 1, line 5, after "506(E) through" change "(G)" to "(F)" and after "508(H) through"
7 change "(L)" to "(K)"

8 AMENDMENT NO. 4

9 On page 1, line 6, after "to the" and before "Louisiana" insert "office of" and after
10 "Construction" delete "Authority," and insert "under the division of administration;"

11 AMENDMENT NO. 5

12 On page 1, line 7, after "project" and before "to" change "management" to "delivery"

13 AMENDMENT NO. 6

14 On page 1, line 10, after "officials;" and before "to require" delete "to designate unclassified
15 subordinates;"

16 AMENDMENT NO. 7

17 On page 1, at the beginning of line 11, change "engineering" to "transformation" and at the
18 end of line 11, change "management;" to "delivery;"

19 AMENDMENT NO. 8

20 On page 1, at the beginning of line 13, change "management;" to "delivery;"

21 AMENDMENT NO. 9

22 On page 2, line 2, after "506(A)," delete "507,"

23 AMENDMENT NO. 10

24 On page 2, at the end of line 3, delete "501(C)(3)"

25 AMENDMENT NO. 11

26 On page 2, line 4, after "506(E) through" change "(G)" to "(F)" and after "508(H) through"
27 change "(L)" to "(K)"

1 AMENDMENT NO. 12

2 On page 2, line 15, after "(38)" insert "Office of" and after "Construction" delete "Authority"
3 and before the period "." insert "under the division of administration"

4 AMENDMENT NO. 13

5 On page 2, line 29, after "finance," delete "the office of engineering,"

6 AMENDMENT NO. 14

7 On page 3, at the beginning of line 1, change "management" to "delivery"

8 AMENDMENT NO. 15

9 On page 3, delete lines 4 through 8 in their entirety

10 AMENDMENT NO. 16

11 On page 3, at the end of line 11, change "management" to "delivery"

12 AMENDMENT NO. 17

13 On page 3, line 15, change "management" to "delivery"

14 AMENDMENT NO. 18

15 On page 3, at the beginning of line 17, delete "their direct reports and the direct reports of"

16 AMENDMENT NO. 19

17 On page 3, line 25, after "project" change "management" to "delivery"

18 AMENDMENT NO. 20

19 On page 4, line 7, after "fixed by the governor" insert ", which salary shall not exceed the
20 amount approved for such position by the legislature while in session"

21 AMENDMENT NO. 21

22 On page 4, delete lines 25 through 27 in their entirety and insert the following:

23 "(8) In coordination with the deputy secretary, provide for, initiate, and
24 facilitate the ongoing transfer of duties and functions of the department to the office
25 of Louisiana Highway Construction"

26 AMENDMENT NO. 22

27 On page 5, line 27, after "governor" insert ", which salary shall not exceed the amount
28 approved for such position by the legislature while in session"

29 AMENDMENT NO. 23

30 On page 6, line 2, after "secretary" and before the period "." insert "or the governor"

31 AMENDMENT NO. 24

32 On page 6, line 8, after "project" and before "to" change "management" to "delivery"

1 AMENDMENT NO. 25

2 On page 6, delete lines 17 through 22 in their entirety and insert the following:

3 "D. In order to measure the performance of the department, no later than
4 January 1, 2026, the office of transformation shall be fully empowered to develop,
5 implement, and evaluate annually Key Performance Indicators (KPI's). At a
6 minimum, the strategic goals of these KPI's, shall focus on asset management,
7 workforce efficiency, innovation, safety, and stakeholder customer services."

8 AMENDMENT NO. 26

9 On page 6, line 26, after "governor" insert ", which salary shall not exceed the amount
10 approved for the legislature while in session,"

11 AMENDMENT NO. 27

12 On page 7, line 19, after "Fund" and before "the" delete "and" and insert a comma "," and
13 after "Subfund" insert ", and any one time funding allocation"

14 AMENDMENT NO. 28

15 On page 7, delete lines 22 through 25 in their entirety

16 AMENDMENT NO. 29

17 On page 7, at the beginning of line 26, change "G." to "F."

18 AMENDMENT NO. 30

19 On page 7, at the beginning of line 28, delete "the secretary of "

20 AMENDMENT NO. 31

21 Delete page 8 in its entirety

22 AMENDMENT NO. 32

23 On page 9, delete lines 1 through 3 in their entirety and insert a set of asterisks " * * * "

24
25 AMENDMENT NO. 33

26 On page 9, line 4, after "project" change "management" to "delivery"

27 AMENDMENT NO. 34

28 On page 9, line 7, after "project" change "management" to "delivery"

29 AMENDMENT NO. 35

30 On page 9, line 9, after "development," and before "design," insert "planning,"

31 AMENDMENT NO. 36

32 On page 9, line 17, after "project" and before "shall" change "management" to "delivery"

33 AMENDMENT NO. 37

34 On page 9, at the end of line 18, delete "an"

1 AMENDMENT NO. 382 On page 9, at the beginning of line 19, delete "unclassified employee"3 AMENDMENT NO. 39

4 On page 9, line 20, after "of the secretary" delete the remainder of the line

5 AMENDMENT NO. 406 On page 9, line 21, delete "rules for classified employees"7 AMENDMENT NO. 418 On page 9, line 22, after "competent" delete "engineer" and insert "project manager"9 AMENDMENT NO. 4210 On page 9, line 30, after "project" change "management" to "delivery"11 AMENDMENT NO. 4312 On page 10, line 2, after "by the" delete the remainder of the line and insert "governor,"13 AMENDMENT NO. 4414 On page 10, line 6, after "The" and before "shall" delete "assistant secretary" and insert
15 "chief engineer"16 AMENDMENT NO. 4517 On page 10, line 9, after "secretary" and before the "," insert "or the assistant secretary"18 AMENDMENT NO. 4619 On page 10, line 14, after "The" and before "secretary" insert "assistant"20 AMENDMENT NO. 4721 On page 10, line 15, delete "assistant secretary" and insert "chief engineer" and after "the"
22 and before "secretary" insert "assistant"23 AMENDMENT NO. 4824 On page 10, line 16, after "project" change "management" to "delivery"25 AMENDMENT NO. 4926 On page 10, at the end of line 17, delete "assistant"27 AMENDMENT NO. 5028 On page 10, line 19, after "assistant secretary" delete "shall administer" and insert "may
29 assign a manager the duties of administering"30 AMENDMENT NO. 5131 On page 10, line 24, after "secretary" delete the remainder of the line and insert a period "."

1 AMENDMENT NO. 52

2 On page 10, delete line 25 in its entirety

3 AMENDMENT NO. 534 On page 10, line 26, after "The" and before "secretary" insert "deputy"5 AMENDMENT NO. 546 On page 10, at the end of line 29, after "of the" and before "secretary" insert "deputy"7 AMENDMENT NO. 55

8 On page 11, delete lines 3 through 6 in their entirety

9 AMENDMENT NO. 5610 On page 11, at the beginning of line 7, change "K." to "J."11 AMENDMENT NO. 5712 On page 11, line 8, after "project" and before "and" change "management" to "delivery"13 AMENDMENT NO. 5814 On page 11, at the beginning of line 10, change "L." to "K."15 AMENDMENT NO. 5916 On page 13, at the beginning of line 5, delete "secretary," and insert "governor, which salary
17 shall not exceed the amount approved for such position by the legislature while in session,18 AMENDMENT NO. 6019 On page 13, line 14, after "designate" and before "senior" delete "an unclassified" and insert
20 "a"21 AMENDMENT NO. 6122 On page 13, line 17, after "by" and before "district" delete "an unclassified" and insert "a"23 AMENDMENT NO. 6224 On page 13, at the beginning of line 18, after "secretary," insert "Each district's lab shall
25 report directly to the department's material engineer administrator."26 AMENDMENT NO. 6327 On page 13, line 23, after "Ouachita," and before "and" change "Richard" to "Richland"28 AMENDMENT NO. 6429 On page 14, line 2, after "St. Martin," and before "Iberia," change "Vermillion," to
30 "Vermilion,"31 AMENDMENT NO. 6532 On page 14, line 17, after "Requiring" and before "district" delete "unclassified"

- 1 AMENDMENT NO. 66
- 2 On page 14, line 20, after "Empowering" and before "district" delete "unclassified"
- 3 AMENDMENT NO. 67
- 4 On page 14, line 22, after "and the" and before "district" delete "unclassified"